

No. 23-____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY A. ANDERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William E. Cassara
Julie Caruso Haines
WILLIAM E. CASSARA, P.C.
P.O. Box 2688
Evans, GA 30809

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
sgant@bsfllp.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED2
INTRODUCTION3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION7
I. The CAAF’s Decision is Incorrect8
 A. The Sixth Amendment8
 1. This Court Has Never Held the
 Sixth Amendment is Irrelevant to
 General Courts-Martial8
 2. The CAAF’s View of the Sixth
 Amendment is Unsupported by the
 Text of the Constitution.....11
 3. A General Court-Martial is a
 “Criminal Prosecution” for
 Purposes of the Sixth Amendment.....13

4. The Sixth Amendment Requires Unanimous General Courts-Martial Convictions.....	14
B. The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause	18
C. The Equal Protection Clause, Applied Through the Fifth Amendment	22
II. The Question Presented is an Extremely Important Matter of Constitutional Law Which This Court Has Not Previously Decided	24
A. The CAAF Decision Implicates Important Liberty and Property Interests.....	24
B. The Court-Martial System Governed by the CAAF Decision Has Jurisdiction Over Millions of Americans	25
C. The Court-Martial System Governed by the CAAF Decision is Sweeping in the Conduct Covered.....	27
D. This Court Should Decide the Important Constitutional Question Presented.....	27

III. The Question Presented Should Be Decided by this Court Now, and this Petition is the Best Vehicle to Resolve It	29
A. The Court Should Not Defer Consideration of the Question Presented.....	29
B. This Petition is the Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented	30
C. The Court Should Grant this Petition, and Hold the <i>Martinez</i> Petition	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces (June 29, 2023) ...	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals (March 25, 2022).....	24a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Air Force Trial Judiciary, Department of the Air Force (June 18, 2020)	81a
Appendix D: Order of the United States Air Force Trial Judiciary, Department of the Air Force (May 31, 2020)	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	23
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	14
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021). 19-20, 22	
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.), 2 (1866) ..8, 9, 10	
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	8, 9, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	11
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	11
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	12
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	23
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	12

<i>Jackson v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 569 (1957)	15
<i>Khorrami v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 22 (2022)	20, 21
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956).....	7, 28
<i>Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	27, 28
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .	11
<i>Larrabee v. Del Toro</i> , 45 F.4th 81 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..	26
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	13
<i>Livingston’s Lessee v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. 469 (1833)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816).....	11
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	10, 13, 18, 21
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	22
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	13
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	13

<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	28
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1981)	9-10, 20, 28
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	4, 7, 18, 28
<i>Santucci v. Commandant, United States Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 66 F.4th 844 (10th Cir. 2023)	13-14
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	24-25
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	26-27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 70 M.J. 514 (U.S. Army Ct. of Crim. App. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , 81 M.J. 273 (C.A.A.F. 2021)	26
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020)	1
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	13, 16

United States v. Rudometkin,
82 M.J. 396 (2022).....15

U.S. ex rel. Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....7

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994).....7, 18, 21, 28, 29

Whelchel v. McDonald, 340 U.S. 122 (1950)9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Art. I, Section 8.....2, 7

U.S. CONST. Art. III.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. VI*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....*passim*

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 802*passim*

10 U.S.C. § 816(b)(3)5

10 U.S.C. § 819(a).....7

10 U.S.C. § 8295, 20

10 U.S.C. § 852(a)(3)2, 5

10 U.S.C. § 867a(a)29

10 U.S.C. § 880 5-6

28 U.S.C. § 12591, 29

Other Authorities

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE.....16

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss,
*A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the
 United States*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)15

Chris Bray, COURT-MARTIAL: HOW MILITARY
 JUSTICE HAS SHAPED AMERICA FROM THE
 REVOLUTION TO 9/11 AND BEYOND (2016)21, 32

Dan Maurer, *Why Are Non-Unanimous (Court-
 Martial) Guilty Verdicts Still Alive After
 Ramos?*, 60 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 127 (2023)9, 15

Eugene R. Fidell, MILITARY JUSTICE:
 A VERY SHORT INTRODUCTION (2016).....15, 29

Kevin Carroll, *Service Members Should Have Right
 to Unanimous Verdicts*, Law360 (July 3, 2023) ..10

Note, *Military Justice and Article III*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1990).....25, 27

Robert D. Duke & Howard S. Vogel,
*The Constitution and the Standing Army:
Another Problem of Court-Martial Jurisdiction*,
13 Vand. L. Rev. 435 (1960).....17
